

Company: Sol Infotech Pvt. Ltd.

Website: www.courtkutchehry.com

Printed For:

Date: 24/08/2025

New India Assurance Company Limited Vs Shankar And Ors

Court: Chhattisgarh High Court

Date of Decision: Feb. 16, 2018

Acts Referred: Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 â€" Section 166, 173

Hon'ble Judges: P. Sam Koshy, J

Bench: Single Bench

Advocate: Chitra Shrivastava, R.K. Pali, P.P. Sahu, Sharmila Singhai

Final Decision: Dismissed

Judgement

- P. Sam Koshy, J
- 1. Present is an appeal filed by the Insurance Company under Section 173 of the Motor Vehicles Act assailing the award dated 21/03/2012 passed by

the learned Additional Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Bemetra, District Durg (C.G.) in Motor Accident Claim Case No. 97/2011.

2. Vide the impugned award, the Tribunal in an injury case under Section 166 of the Motor Vehicles Act has awarded a compensation of Rs.66,848/-

with interest @ 6% per annum from the date of application.

3. The solitary ground raised by the counsel for the appellant is that, the offending vehicle in the instant case which is TATA SOE bearing registration

No. CG-04-JA-6063 was not having permit and fitness on the date of accident. She further submits that, they have led an evidence of one Pawan

Agrawal, an employee of the Insurance Company to substantiate there contention.

4. Perusal of record would show that, except for the oral contention made by the said witness, there was no evidence led by the Insurance Company

from the office of R.T.O. to show that the vehicle did not have a valid permit on the date of accident. Likewise, the Insurance Company also has not

examined its investigator who must have investigated upon the matter to find out weather there was any permit available with the office of the R.T.O.

or not?

- 5. Under the given circumstances, it is difficult to hold that the Insurance Company has been able to prove its case so as to absolve itself of its liability.
- Hence this Court does not find any strong case made out by the counsel for the appellant calling for an interference with the impugned award.

7. Another reason for this Court not being inclined to interfere with the impugned award is that, the impugned award is of the year-2012 and the

Insurance Company has already deposited the entire amount which has also since been disbursed to the claimants.

- 8. Accordingly, the appeal stands rejected.
- 9. As a consequence, the cross objection also stands rejected.